
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 
E side of Greenspring Avenue; 760 feet NW 
of the c/1 of Caves Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
gth Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(11903 Greenspring Avenue) 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
John L. Bidlack Sr. and Roxanne M. Bidlack 

Petitioners * Case No. 2011-0147-A 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, John L. Bidlack Sr. and 

Roxanne M. Bidlack for property located at 11903 Greenspring A venue. The variance request is 

from Section 427.B of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a 

residential occupancy fence to be erected with a height of 6 feet in the rear yard of a lot which 

adjoins the front yard of another residence in lieu of the permitted 42 inches. The subject property 

and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. Petitioners 

desire to construct a 92 feet long privacy fence. The neighbors constructed a 6 feet high privacy 

fence adjacent to the north property line of the Petitioners' back yard except the last 92 feet. 

Petitioners wish to continue this fence construction to the back corner of their backyard for 

consistency. The fence will provide safety and security for the Petitioners' property. Photographs 

submitted with the Petition illustrate that the proposed fence will be constructed in front of the 

existing trees. The most affected property owner did not express any objection to the variance 

request. Petitioners' property contains .96 acre of land zoned RC 5. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated November 3, 
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2010 which indicates that they do not oppose the requested provided the fence is similar in type to 

the existing 6 feet high fence. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on October 31 , 2010 and there being no request for a public hearing, 

a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner; 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this / £--f:tD day of November, 2010 that a variance from Section 427.B of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a residential occupancy fence to be 

erected with a height of 6 feet in the rear yard of a lot which adjoins the front yard of another 

residence in lieu of the permitted 42 inches is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from 
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the 
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Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said 
property to its original condition. 

2. The fence shall be similar in type to the existing 6 feet high fence. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

, 

~~o~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB/pz 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Execlllive 

BALTIMORE COUN1Y 
MARYLAND 

November 16, 2010 

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

JOHN L. BIDLACK SR. AND ROXANNE M. BIDLACK 
11903 GREENSPRING A VENUE 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117 

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2011-0147-A 
Property: 11903 Greenspring A venue 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Bidlack: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

' ~ 
ROMASH. ifo;;~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

Jefferson Building I I 05 West Chesapeake Avenue. Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 2 I 2041 Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www. ba I timorecountymd.gov 

/ 



Petition for Administrative Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at /) 90 J @/'ee.,,,;,Y'?j ~A« 
which is presently zoned R . C. .5 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J..f :i.1 B. ( lbe':l::.R.j 

To P~rn ,,- A AE:9 ioe:,-_c.,-, A\- OC.C-\JPAr,Lc-/ t=E:l'(C..E:: ...,-~ tbE. ~RE:C.n::'D Wm-f A 

~l==:IG.\-11 Oi:: lo-t=r::.~~ l-'114i:: Rt::AR"-/AR.D ~FA \...01'"" Lt.>t-ttCl-t A0'1"01t.l..Si'Jtt FRO,Jt 

'IP..R.D OF= AN01HER RESID}:::.r{C~ It,,.( l-lE.U 01-'= THE'.. PERm11'T'GO ,4~-IN:Cl-le.S. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form . 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature VED FOR F\L\NG 
ORDER RECE\ 

IN./e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print " 

~,t'dJ~.£ 

Address Telephone No. 

6J /A:7~, //./J 2.///2 
Zip Code 

Name Company \ \-\ \_o- \D 

Address Date ~ ----~T;:~!:'..'.h~=-t:J....__-~ · eep oneo 

By ..... 

Telephone No. Address 

City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a publ ic hearing, advertised. as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. 

Zoning Commissioner of Balt imore County 

~II- 01~'1- A Reviewed By D :,'. Date ln/.u,/1 (;) 
Estimated Posting Date __ ....,/ o=-4}..:::b :c.:l+l...,1 De.._, ______ _ 

r t 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zon ing Commissioner of Baltimore · County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is with in the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant( s) does/do presently res ide at /I 'IP .J (] .l'~.JA?r, j /fve n ve 
Address Z1 

Cif _t.oaj-r /!,~ S;:::J Z/ /1? 
Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon wh ich I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficl,Jlty): 

1) JAe- rJej,4 ta/'.J' e_,,,,.,_J' 1,-...,JJ' ~ G / A'jt. //'1v~cy .£,,,ce a..{J·,u,=,..J ~ / ~ 
/}Pr 7J, jP/\pv-ij /;.-z.e c,:/ ~ (9~,'Jv:f ii uLc, k:. y4" excrrf ~ /~;J-

'l2 .feJ. 7Xa .9k.J/1V-.f ,.,..n.s4 )t e.a --1lf~ ~ 74 - /"' __ J .L · . / # 
l,.i ~.JT1" Vc,,/107 .)(!> / ~ 

!Jd.. e, /c.. <?or/) U- d ;i{~u:. hLt.clC va..refl £ r en- ...1 

) 
,,,, - , .J', J r €.? c)I, 

2 A ..o L.<.).,., e/" .1 d'o"' /:,. ~ ~ a..... /J , 

~ J . U J Cct.,-, J vy OVU-- a. J- I h ,/~ h ce. 
es c~ M ~ /k /?e~ ;~ 'oh a.P£ 7A . - u 

3) Oe /' . <../ /' · • /J "...r Ve/ tht de.r,;~/ 
(!J- /' O «-/VI f "'ee 'j I '1 /~ cv-t:..o._ 4-, /J ~ -

/,, J .f ~ «' L" 4'.,f et./.i € • I J ,,_, ~ ~ 0 '-<-> '1 v--.1 y~ ~ 0 J""""y-7 o vu-- "'\. s ./,<qi ~4 
, I . L<J,,v-.1 '-<.., .Ii( ~ I -// / 

'T; h e..J'c.,z,f , , ' / /'<: ve,, ;;t,,., 
c bv>,J ,,..t::-=z v.rc-4-t~I / S "l. / s, I II /. -..L- r 

1--, ~l'C.#~ et. ";>(// 4 7k. "~ ~ ,c :f/e~ ~ /7"'P(l/"7 /,~ ~ 
l.ooo .S - /'/ ./:- /'7' ce. /J o,.,,_,,,,_U:f ck .--ra;,I- '--' ' ~<.. ~ ~.le.. el.Cf::e.rJ ~ 

-;! .:rr 0. ~,_,.,! y ~-
That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed , Affiant(s) will be requ ired to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit : 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, th is Ito+"'- day of Vc:f:ob:er:: , 20 IQ , before me, a Notary Publ ic of the State 
of Maryland , in and for the County aforesaid, personalty appeared 

Jo.rin LiA.wrenc.e Bid let(};. Mel f2o1<..0J>e M.(A),~ Eidla.clC 
the Affiant(s) herein , personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s). 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

,C?EV 10125/01 

Nota~ A- )@tJ 
My Commission Expires ----.---E"."~~==---

IIIINDAS. MA1Rl!S 
NOTARYPUIUc 

BALTIMORBaTY, MA1YLAND 
My commission apillsOclalier I, 2014 



Zoning Description 

Zoning Description for 11903 Greenspring Avenue Owings Mills, Md. 21117 
(Address) 

Beginning at a point on the _E_a_st ___________ side of 

(north, south, east or west) 

Greenspring Avenue which is _ ...... 6 ....... 0....aat...;a..ee=t"------------
(name of street on which property fronts) (number of feet of right-of-way width) 

wide at a distance of 760 feet Northwest of the 
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west) 

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street ___;;C;;..;;a=v ...... e=s=R=o=a=d ________ _ 
(name of street) 

which is 50 feet wide. *Being Lot #2 
(number of feet of right-of-way width) 

Block ___ , Section # __ in the subdivision of The Ott Property 
(name of subdivision) 

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book# 29 , Folio # __ 9 __ 6 __ 

containing .97 Acre Also known as 11903 Greenspring A venue 
(square feet or acres) (property address) 

And located in the gth Election District, 2°d Councilmanic District. 

~Oil- Dl47-A 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
1001 OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. Pwm RECEIPT 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 
IQ /,0.0/10 

IA 
Date: 111 

JS! IESS · Af:llJhL 
'?O, 2010 t0/20/2010 H:2<'!:40 

Rev Sub I I REG I WS01 'd..KIM JRlC JriP. 
Source/ Rev/ ,,}I, :c Uf'l ' <r!iil s;'i Hli20/?010 ·w 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount l.li!f; 5 28 7C IING VOUffCi'\T!fli! 

001 ~C,(o 0000 t( 150 {11~.ttY lffl • UbHJ01 
!<~(~ Tot ,~.1.00 

Si>S.00 Cl. i.fD Cii 
ffal.1.i :iof'~ fr~l'tlV, n Y) j ·11 d 

Total: ; 
1:,,5, t1) 

Rec - L. tb ( From: \ 1Ql-. !,j (u .. ;.1,C,< -- R. " 

I 

For: ~Oil- 01 1-l'J ~ A 
11qo~ br-?~~!_S,.>~ I ,.J(.-'f +-'-·.f~ . Ii 

' D. -ri'+{)f'i1P.SD1,f 
i 

. 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER · PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!! !! 
i1,:..J., '!',.;\~I>·.,.• ,r..l·· -l'f ~ . ,· ~ ....... >t- '*' .,... .. ,. • """.,.... ,.., ... ,, ........ ~ .. 'I: ,.·,,i-,;,-,W--

. 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

IY ; I ....... ~ ...... _--..... f...,.:.A, - ~..-. ........ -~.t.$r··~ . ,.,. 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No JDI/-Ollf:7-A 

Petitioner/Developer ]~ 

Date Of Hearing/Closing:~ 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office BuHdlng,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter Is to certify under penalties of peljury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property 
at Jlqo3 J££f..A5f!t11Jh At 

This sfgn(s) were posted on ~ 3l 2ot o 
Month,Day,Year 

Sincerely, 

n Poster and Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Baltimore,Md,21220 

443"629-3411 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMl::N I MANAGl::Mt.N I 
ZONING REVIEW · 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INF-ORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number 20'11 ~ O / y,'7 I-A Address 1/902? 8REg.,Jspg,Je: fr{c:. . 

Contact Person : Da"f.\{A Tttomesor-1 Phone Number: 410-887-3391 
Planner,_Please Print Your Name 

Filing Date: Io)~ I 10 Posting Date: lo /.2iil 10 ci"osing Date: . JJ /f!s/,0. 
r f . J 1 .· I/ 

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

' ' 

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for al.I printing/posting costs. Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters .on the approvec;i list and the pe~itioner 

. is .. _again re~pcinsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice ~ign must be visible on the 
property oii or before the posting date noted above. · It should remain there through the closing 
daje. · ' · 

DE~D~INE: "T"h~ closin~).ds3t~ i~)hE\ d.eqdj_in~ f9r ~[.l o.ccup~ntor. ow6er.-w!thin ] ,OqQ fe~t to file 
~.JormaJ;,_requ~§t_ for~-.PYP!JS liE??npg ,, . PJE;a~e urider~ta.n,q ,, that ~ven 1f there IS no· formal 
req~estJor a: publJG hearing, .th~ pfe>.ce?s· 1s rwt. corr,p[ete on the c!o~ing dater 
·:.' . . . . . . ·;-·,. . . . .... . .. . . . ,; . . 

. · -: ··:<,/\· >~: ·' .... ;•, . . ... _·:~·> .::.' .. :-- ·.· · ·, .. ·.\ :... . .. . ': . ;."!"' ,·_ . :::: .• .-;··. ... ·,: : ·.· .• ·,;,:-·: •. :.,·~ --·· ' , ' ... · . ., 

O~[)_E_R:_ Aft~[ th_~ _cl.o~ing . d .aJ~;.th~\Jt11 "Y1II 9~ r~~,e~ed .. bX: \h~ i<?.Ql~g, '?f; dep1J~y zof)ing 
qornm1qs1oner,- He .rnay:· (a) .grant !h(:}; requesh:3d r~l,~fr (l:>) dynY the reqt,1e_steq relief; or .(c) 
orqef tfic:1Uhematter he s~t ir.i.:,for,·ii'" public h~i:iring. Yo\,(Will/~ceive 'writteri notification, usually 
Withi.n 1Qi d.$y$ ot thi:{ 'c;,IOsing 'daV;i if all CountY ageri9ief comrn~nts !are r$c~jyed; as. to 
~.ti~ther toe rJetitiqrj" ha$ be~r(grc:1bted, denie.d, ·qr will gq to publ)c hearing .' Th~.· oraefwill be 
m~ile.d to you by First Cfas$ rnail , ' . . . . 

POSSiBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: ·, In yqSes that rr,,tist 9C> ._to ?, pyplic h$.~.ring 
(Wt,etfi.e.f -d_'O~.f tq· ,f .n~igh99(s · fqfrna{ rt·qµ_~~t .9Y _~y orp~r o.f)~e ?'.·Qning ._.ottjefputy' zcj~i,ng 
cqrp.rnis$J9her), n.otjficati.on . will b,:E:, fQ.rv,y,frd_~~ te> · y9u, Jhe sign. o,n the propE§1Y PW?t b_e 
cha(i_g~c;t giyirig notice oftJ;e lJeaJing <;late, time ~nd l,6c9~1on; As: W.ren. the sig,ri;'yJa$ origjiJ9lly 
po,sted 1 c~rtif[catioh of this change and a photo'graph of the a,ltered signnwst ·o~ forwarded. to 
thi~ office.. ' · ·· · . 

(Detac;h Along botteq Line) 
-----------------------,.,.,.,.,.,..,.,.,.__ . ,.,.,.,. ____________ ,.,.,.,._,.__ . -------------- I, -- • ----------- ---------------------- ·-------

Pe ti ti oner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only \' 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE ~IGN FORMAT 

Case Number 20·11·-=-I OH-1 1-A ' 

Address 11903 GR~SPBJ"iG fur;_ . 
Petitioner's Name-'-B ......... 1.....,D~LA:::..w,t=K,.__ ______ __.____ ··' Telephone 410 -,,,S(oQ-~~/ 

Closing oa"te: . 11/ ,s:l ,o 
' ', ---,-, ...-._,_, ......_ _____ _ 

8E51 DE:._f:-f'rAL C>CC.-uPAf,JC.:-1 F"§JCE Tl) e£. EREC.,r:::r;, 

Posting Date: 

Wording for Sign: 
I t 

To Permit fl . . ' 

LU 1TH B H£1Gtft OP. (o-1-EET 1"1 Tt+£ BEAR. 'tA~D OF A LDT LIH+rcH AD'101,-!S 

:/ .;l - I t-.iCH ES . 

WCR - Revised 7/7/08 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
. ZONING REVIEW . 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: cQCI I-014'7-A 
Petitioner: 6 robB C:K 

Address or Location : 11902> GREt=.r:l.$PR1t.£€1 ft.I~ · 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: t'nR . :5:[oH t/ b · 12:>1 D LA-C-K SR · ~----"'-'-'-''-'-----"-........._~_.__---'"-'-'"'"-=~'-'--'-~1-=-"'--'-----------

Address: ____ .:..,:.I 1_.q-=o ...... Z?~_..G"'-&R ...... EE«-= ....... s="'-P8-"-'-'-1 i:i~&---~&<--'-'~=--·---------

01.u , iJ@s m, 1-.1-.e,1 roo J.1111 

Telephone Number: -----~-'--'-'ID __ - --'-S_..(o ..... O~--!b~cl:~~~1-----------

Revised 7 /11 /05 - SCJ 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

John Sr.& Roxane Bidlack 
11903 Green spring A venue 
Owings Mills, Md 2 I I I 7 

Dear John & Roxane: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

November 15, 2010 

RE: 2011-0147-A 11903 Greenspring Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 20 , 2010. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:rjc 
Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

vt.CJ~9-
w. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
l I! West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 1 l l I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 l 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov/pdm 



Martin O'Malley. Governor State!!tghway / Beverley K. Swaim-Staley. Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen. Administrator 

Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: OcT, 2. 1, ZD\ 0 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2 t> \ \- () \47-A_ 
\ 'C,t:)~ G~\=E.~~\.~4 AVE . 
1c) \ t>\...Ac ~ ~RD\7 E.R..T'( 

~hi\\~ .VA..l:Z...\A:\.,:,GE.. -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 2.. 0 \ \ . 
0\41-A. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

1o~~~£ti 
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/mb 

My telephone number/toll -free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Re lay Service for Impa ired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



BAL TIM ORE C OUN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: November 3, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 11-147- Administrative Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the 
petitioner's request provided the fence is similar in type to the existing 6-foot high fence. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Diana Itter in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZACIZACs 20 11 \11- 147.doc 

RECEIVED 

NOV O 4 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

~ 1040 
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 8, 2010 ~ 
Item Nos. 2011-126, 1~~ 0, 141 
142, 144, 145, 146 an~ 

DA TE: November 1, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-11082010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Timothy M. Kotroco 

RECEIVED 

DEC O 1 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

December 1, 2010 

Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-147-A 
11903 Greenspring A venue 
(Bidlack Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 25, 2010. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 12/1/10 

C:\DOCUME-1\pzook\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-147-A 11903 Greenspring Avenue.doc 
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Patricia Zook - Re: Comments needed - Administrative Variances that 
closed 11-15-10 

From: Dennis Kennedy 

To: Zook, Patricia 

Date: 11/16/2010 11:40 AM 

Subject: Re: Comments needed - Administrative Variances that closed 11-15-10 
----------------

Patti: 
We have no comment on Items 2011-0141, 0142, 0146, and 0147.. Carol will bring you a copy of our comment on 
2011-0143. 
Dennis 

>>> Patricia Zook 11/16/2010 10:59 AM >>> 
I forgot to mention that if you don't have comments, feel free to reply to this e-mail 
and I'll place it in the file(s). 

Thanks again. 

--------·---------------

Good morning Dennis -

The following administrative variance case files were just brought over and they are 
missing comments from your office: 

2011-0147-A, 2011-0146-A, 2011-0142-A, 2011-0143-A and 2011-0141-A. 

Thanks for your help, Dennis. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CE26DC9NCH_DO... 11/16/2010 
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Patricia Zook - Comments needed - Administrative Variances that closed 11-15-10 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Patricia Zook 

Kennedy, Denn is 

11/16/2010 10:50 AM 

Comments needed - Administrative Variances that closed 11-15-10 

Good morning Dennis -

The following administrative variance case files were just brought over and they are missing 
comments from your office: 

2011-0147-A, 2011-0146-A, 2011-0142-A, 2011-0143-A and 2011-0141-A. 

Thanks for your help, Dennis. 

Patti Zook 
Baltimore County 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue , Suite 103 
Towson MD 21204 

410-887-3868 

pzook@baltimorecou ntymd. gov 

file: //C:\Documents and Settings\pzook\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4CE26209NCH_DOM... 11/16/2010 



SDA T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vwS.1) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

District - 08 Account Number - 0807016251 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: BIDLACK JOHN L,SR Use: 

Page 1 of 1 

BIDLACK ROXANE MARIE e.rin.c.i.Qal Residence: 

RESIDI 

YES 
Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
11903 GREENSPRING AVE 

11903 GREENSPRING AVE 
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-1605 

Deed Reference: 

location & Structure Information 

Legal DescriP-tion 

11903 GREENSPRING AVE 

on PROPERTY 

1) /221 ' 
2) 

Map, Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Lot ssessment Area 
50 21 250 

Special Tax 
Areas 

Town 
Ad__ Valorem 
Tax Class · 

Primary Structure Built 
1988 

Enclosed Area 
3,062 SF 

Stories Basement TuJ;!e Exterior 
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value Value 
As Of 
01/01/2008 

Land 240,000 240,000 

Improvements: 304,060 304,060 . 

Iota!;_ 544,060 544,060 

Preferential Land: 0 0 

2 2 

~Land Area 
.96AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

544,060 NOT AVAIL 

0 NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

BIDLACK JOHN L,SR Date: 06/27/2005 

Tu.rut:. NOT ARMS-LENGTH ~ /22118/ 498 

~ GERTNER GILBERT Date: 10/08/2004 

Price: 

Cmmty_ 
04 

$0 

~ 

~ $3E 

Iy,pjt;_ IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH ~ /20806/ 408 ~ 

Seller: on FRANCIS R & THELMA 

Ty~ NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

eartial Exemp,t A~.essments 

County 

State 

Munlcipa! 

Tax Exempt: NO 

Ex.empt Class: 

Date: 

Deed1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

01/29/1964 

I 4259/ 343 

07/01/2010 

0 

0 
0 

Price: $0 

Deed-2.: 

07/01/201 1 

0 

0 
0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &Account.. . 11/16/2010 
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